

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13979 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.1741 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO.47 OF 2017**

Jyoti Sunil Gosar & Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

Yash Builders & Anr.

...Respondents

Adv. Malcolm Siganparia *a/w. Kinjal Kakkal i/b. Jayesh Vyas,*
Advocates for Applicants.

Ms Vaishali Ugale *i/b. Ms Komal Punjabi, Advocates for*
Defendant Nos.1 to 4.

Ms Priyanka Fadia *i/b. Shashank Fadia, Advocate for*
Respondent No.6.

Mr. Ajay Bhise *a/w. Deepali Kedar, Advocates for Judgment*
Debtor.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : MAY 28, 2025

(VACATION COURT)

PC :

1. Having heard the parties for some time, a limited intervention during vacation is considered appropriate. It is informed that an amount of approximately less than Rs.5 Lakhs is payable to the

Mumbai Corporation of Greater Mumbai ("**MCGM**") by the Judgment Creditor namely M/s. Yash Builders & Mr. Paras Dedhia, to ensure water connection to the Applicants. Yash Builders and Mr. Praas Dedhia are hereby directed to make such payment to MCGM no later than 12:00 noon on May 30, 2025. Upon such payment being made, MCGM shall forthwith restore water connection for the Applicants.

2. No other comment or remarks on the merits of the matter is being made at this stage, leaving it to the Regular Bench to deal with the contentions of the parties.

3. List at the end of the cause list for reporting compliance on ***May 30, 2025.***

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]